10.559 $ - $  10.559 s

33

Taxes Other Than Income

Company: Bayside Utility Services, Inc.
Docket No.: 030444-WS
Schedule Year Ended: December 31,2002
Historic [XI or Projected [ 1

I
I

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: 8-15
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Seidman, F.
Recap Schedules: B-I, B-2

Explanation: Complete the following schedule of all taxes other than income. For all allocations, provide description of allocation and calculations.

(1) (2) I31 (4) ( 5) (6)
I

.~
Regulatory Real Estate

Assessment Payroll & Personal l i n e
Description Fees (RAFs) Taxes Prop e rty. Other Total

WATER
1 Test Year Per Books 1

Adjustments to Test Year (Explain)
Taxes re adj. To salaries
RAFs assoc. with annualized revenue

3
4

Ad]. Prop. Tax for pro-forma (L non-used

6 Total Test Year Adjustments

7 Adjusted Test Year
8 RAFs Assoc. with Revenue Increase

9 Total Balance

SEWER
10 Test Year Per Books

Adjustments ta Test Year (Explain)
Taxes re adj. To salaries
RAFs assoc. with annualized revenue
Ad]. Prop. Tax for pm-forma & non-used

11
12
l4

15 Total Test Year Adjustments

16 Adjusted Test Year
17 RAFs Assoc. with Revenue Increase

18 Total Batance

$ 2,851 $ 1,755 $ 50 $ 62 $ 4,719

53 53
53 53

34 34

53 53 34 140

2,905 1,808 84 62 4,859
3,568 3,568

$ 6,473 $ 1,808 $ 84 $ 62 $ 8,427

$ 3,998 $ 1,755 $ 79 $ 88 $ 5,920

53 53
85 85

17 17

85 53 97 154

4,083 1,808 96 88 6,074
3,724 3,724

$ 7,807 $ 1,808 $ 96 $ a8 $ 9,798

34

Reconciliation of Total Income Tax Provision Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Bayside Utility Services, lnc.
Docket No.: 030444-WS
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2002
Interim [ ] Final [XI
Historic [XI or Projected [ 3

Schedule: C-I
Page 1 of I
Preparer: Seidman, F.

Explanation: Provide a reconciliation between the total operating income tax provision and the currently payable income taxes on operating income
for the test year.

Line
No. DescriDtion Ref.

Total Utility Utility Adjusted for Increase

I Current Tax Expense c-2

2 Deferred Income Tax Expense

3 ITC Realized This Year

c-5

C-8

4 ITC Amortization C-8
5 (3% ITC and iRC 46(f)(2))

6 Parent Debt Adjustment

7 Totat Income l a x  Expense

c -9

Sewer Water Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Sewer

$ (30,677) $ 3,070 $ (27,607) $ (14.794) $ (12,813) $ 3.754 $ 5,588

3,750 3,750 1,972 1,779

$ (  (23,857) $ (12,822) $ ( 11,034 ) $ 3,754 $ 5,588

Supporting Schedules: C-2, C-5, C-8, C-9
Recap Schedules: E-1, B-2

35

State and Federal Income Tax Calculatlon - Current Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Bayalde Utility Servlcea, Inc.

Schedule Year Ended: December 31,2002
interim [ 1 Flnal [XI
Historic [XI or Projected [ 1

Docket No.: 030444-WS
Schedule: C-2
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Seidman, F.

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the teat year. Provide detail on adjustments to Income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

Line Total I Utliity Utility Adjusted for Increase
No. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Sewer Water Sewer

1 Net Utlllty Operatinp Income (Soh. 8-1 L 8-2) $ (41,053) $ (29,298) $ (70,351) $ (39,133) $ (31,218) $ 18,622 $ 27,504
1 a Other Income (423) 423
2 Add' income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. 8-1) (26.926) 26,926

3 Subtotal (68,402) (1.949) (70,351) (39.1 33) (31,218) 18,622 27.504
4 Lesr interest Charges (Sch. C-3) 10.816 10,846 4.379 6,467 8.404 12.413

5 Taxable Income Per Books (79,248) (1,949) (81,197) (43,512) (37,685) 10,218 15,091

Schedule M Adjustments:

6
7 Timing Differences (From Sch C-5) (10,978) 10,978

Permanent Differences (From Sch. C 4 )

8 Total Schedule M Adjustments (10,978) 10.978

9 Taxable Income Belotw State Taxes (90,226) 9,029 (81,197) (43,512) (37.685) 10,218 15,091
10 Less. State income Tax Exemptlon (S5.000) 5.000 5.000 5,000 2,500 2.500 2,500 2,500

f l  State Taxable Income

12
13 Emergency Excise Tax
14 Crediis

State income Tax (5.5% of Llne 11)'

(95.226) 4,029 (86,197) (4601 2) (40.1 85) 7,718 12,591

424 693

424 693 16 Current State Income Taxes -

16 Federal Taxable Income (Line 9 -Line 15) (90,226) 9,029 (81.197) (43,512) (37,685) 9.794 14,398
17 Fedenl lncome Tax Rate 0 34 0 34 034 ~ 0 34 0 34 0 34 034 ~~~

18 Federal Income faxes (Line 16 x Line 17) (30,677) 3,070 (27,607) (14,794) (12 ,BI  3) 3,330 4 895
19 Less. Investment Tax Credit Realized

This Year (Sch. C-8)

20 Current Federal inc. Taxes (Ltne 18 - Llne 19) (30,677) 3,070 (27,607) (1 4,794) { 1 2,8 13) 3,330 4,895

Summary:
current State Income Taxes (Ltne 15)
Current Federal Income Taxeo (Line 20)

21
22 (30,67 7) 3,070 (27,607) (1 4,794) (1 2 ,8 1 3)

424 693
3,330 4,895

23 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-I) t (30.677) $ 3.070 $ (27,607) $ (14.794) $ (12,813) $ 3,754 $ 5,500

24 Nolo ( I )  AdjUSlr"s zero out neoattve income tax and Schedule M adjustments so thal tax catcuialed for rate purposes reflects stand alone obligalton only

Supporting Schedules: E-1 ,B-2,C-3,Cd,C-fi,C-8
Recap Schedules: C- I  36

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation

Company: Bayside Utirity Services, Inc.

[…]

Amok Of Acquisition Adjustment not Included in rate base

Adjusted O&M (Page A-17), divided by 8

Water Wastewater

8 9,182 $ 31,105

$ (526) $ (1,738)

$ 11,773 $ 13,398

$ 20,428 $ 42,764

I
84

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Bayside Utility Services, Inc.
Docket No.: 030444-WS
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2002
Interim [XI Final [ ]
Historic [XI or Projected [ ]

Schedule: 6-1 Interim
Page I of I
Preparer: Seidman, F.

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment,
submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1 1 (2) (3) (4 )  (5 )  (6) (7 )
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line
NO. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues

Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
Schedule@)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

a

9

I O

OPERATING REVENUES

Operation L Maintenance

Depredation, net of CIAC Amort.

Amortization

Taxes Other Than Income

Provision for Income Taxes

OPERATING EXPENSES

NET OPERATING INCOME

RATE BASE

$ 64,713 $ 1,181 A $ 65,894 $ 59,887 F $ 125,781 8-4, E-I3

91,698 2,486 B 94,q 84 94,184 B-5, B-3(a)

5,985 4,248 C 40,233 10,233 8-13, B-3(a)

B-3(a)

4,719 106 D 4,824 2,756 G 7,580 B-15, B-3(a)

(1 4,723) 14,723 E 2,277 H 2,277 C-1 (a), B-3(a)

87,678 21,563 109,241 5,033 1 14,274

$ (22,965) $ (20,382) $ (43,347) $ 54,855 $ 1 1,508

$ 101,083 $ 121.512

RATE OF RETURN c- %

$ 121,512

9.47 */o

85

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income

Company: Bayside Utility Services, Inc.

Test Year Ended: December 31, 2002
Interim [XI Final [ ]
Historic [XI or Projected [ ]

Docket NO.: 030444-WS

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: 8-2 Interim
Page I of I
Preparer: Seidman, F.

Explanation: Provlde the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional
schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1 1 (2)
Balance

t ine Per
No. Description Books -

Utility Utility Requested Requested
Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting

Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Scheduie(s)

OPERATING REVENUES $ 90,721

Operation & Maintenance 104,533

Depreciation, net of ClAC Amort. 10,559

Amortization

Taxes Other Than Income

Provision for Income Taxes

OPERATING EXPENSES

NET OPERATING INCOME

9 RATEBASE

10 RATE OF RETURN

$ 1.892 A $ 92,613 $ 63,322 F $ 155,935 8-4, E-13

2,650 B 107,183 107,183 B-5, B-3(a)

1,556 C 12,115 12,115 8-13, B-3(a)

B-3(a)

5,920 138 D 6,058 2,934 G 8,992

(12,203) 12,203 E 4,642 H 4,642

108,809 16,546 125,355 7,576 132,931

$ (18,083 $ ( 14,654 1 $ $ 23,005

$ 242,910 $ 242.91 0

6-15, B-3(a)

C-1, B-3(a)

86

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Bayside Utility Services, Inc.
Schedule Year Ended: December 31,2002
Interim [X Final [ 1
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: 6-3 Interim
Page 1 of I
Docket No.: 030444-WS
Preparer: Seidman, F.

Explanation: Provide a debited description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each line item shown on the net operating
income statement.

~ ~

Line
No. Description Wastewater Water

[…]

(3 Regulatory Assessment fees
Adjust for annualized revenues per Adjust. (A) above

Total Taxes Other adjustments.

Provision for Income Taxes
Remove negative income tax expense

Revenue increase
Increase in revenue required by the Utility to realize a

9.47 % rate of return

Taxes Other Than Income
Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs)

Adjust for requested revenue increase (Page 8-1 5)

Provision for lncame Taxes
Income Taxes (Page C-I)

1,181 1,892

659 607

1,293 1,293

534 749
$ 2,486 3i 2,650

53 53

53 85
$ 106 $ 138

$

14,723 12,203

59,887 $ 63,322

2,756 $

2,277 $

2.934

4,642

87

Reconciliation of Total Income Tax Provision Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Bayside Utility Services, Inc.
Docket No.: 030444-WS
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2002
Interim [XI Final [ ]
Historic [XI or Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-1 Interim
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Seidman, F.

Explanation: Provide a reconciliation between the total operating income tax provision and the currently payable income taxes on operating income
for the test year.

tine Total Utility Utility Adjusted for increase
No. Description Ref. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Sewer Water Sewer Water -

1 Current Tax Expense W a )  $ (30,677) $ 1,119 $ (29,558) $ (16,227) $ (13,331) $ 2,277 $ 4,642

2 Deferred Income Tax Expense C-5(a) 3,750 3,750 1,972 1,778

3 ITC Realized This Year C-8

4 ITC Amortization
5 (3% ITC and IRC 46(f)(2))

C-8

6 Parent Debt Adjustment c-9

7 Total Income Tax Expense $ (26,927) $ 1,119 $ (25,808) $ (14,255) $ ~ (11,553) !l 2,277 $ 4.642

Supporting Schedules: C-2, C-5, C-8, C-9
Recap Schedules: 6-1, 6-2

aa

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Bayaide Utility Serwices, Inc.
Docket No.: 030444-WS
Schedule Year Ended: December 31,2002
Interim [XI Final [ ]
Hlatorlc EX] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-2 interim
Page 1 of I
Preparer: Seidman, F.

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal Income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

Adjusted for Increase Line Total Utility Utility
No. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Sewer Water Sewer
I_

I
l a
2

3
4

6

6
7

8

9
10

11
12
13
14

16

16
17

18
19

20

21
22

23

24

8 11,508 $ 23,005 Net Utility Operathlg Income (Sch 9-1 8 8-2)  $ (41,053) 6 (35,036) $ (76,089) 5 (43,347) $ (32,742)
Other Income s (423) $ 423 8
Add. Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch B-1) 126.9261 26,926

Subtotal
Less. lntsmsl Charges (Sch. C-3)

f 1.508 23.005
5,216 10,427

(68,402) (7.687) (76.089) (43.347) (32.742)
10,846 10.846 4,379 6,467

Tawable Income Per Books (79.248) (7.687) (86,935) (47,726) (39,209) 6,292 12,578

Schedule M Adjustmenlr
Permanent Orfferences (From Sch C-4)
Tlmlng Differences (From Sch. C-5 ( I O ,  978) 10,978

Total Schedule M Adjuctmonts (10,978) 10.97~1

Taxable Income Before State Taxes (90,226) 3,291, (86,935) (47,726) (39,209)
Less: SLale Income Taa Exemption (S5.000) 5,000 5,000 5,000 2.500 2,500

6,292 22,578
2,500 2,500

State Tarable Income

State Income Tax (5.5% of Line l l p
Emergency Exclne Tax

(95,226) (1,709) (91.935) (50,226) (41,709) 3.792 10.078

209 554

Credits

Current State Income taxes 209 554

Federal Taxable Income (Llne 9 - Line 15)
Federal income Tau Rate

(90,226) 3,291 (86,935) (47,726) (39,209)
0 34 0 34 0 34 0 34 0 34

6,083 12,024
0 34 0 34

2,068 4,088 Fedeml Income Taxes (Line 16 I( LIne 17) (30,677) 1.119 (29,558) (16,227) (1 3,331)
Less: Investment Tax Credrt Realized

Thls Year (Sch. C4)

Current Federal hc .  Talres (Line 18 -Line 19) (30.677) 1,119 (29,550) (1 6,227) ( I  3.331) 2,060 4,088

Summary.
Cunent Stale Income Taxes (Line 45)
Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 20)

209 5 54
2,068 4,088 (30,677) 1,119 (29,558) (16,227) (13,331 1

Total Current Income TBX Expense ( to  C-1) $ (30.677) $ 1.119 $ (29.558) $ (16.227) g 13,331 $ 2,277 $ 4,642

Note (I). Adjuslmenls lo lest year operating incume for intenm rates are ahawn on Schedules B-l(a), B-2(a) and E-3(a)

Supporting Schedules: B-1 ,B-Z,C-3,C-4,C-6,C-8
Recap Schedules: C- I  89

I
I
t
11
I

1
1
I
1
1
I
1
I

Schedule of Requested Cost of Capital (Interim Rates)
Beginning and End of Year Average

Company: Bayside Utility Services, Inc.
Docket No.: 030444-WS
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2002
Schedule Year Ended: December 31,2002
Historic [XI or Projected [ 1

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: D-1 Interim
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Seidman, F.

Subsidiary [ 1 or Consolidated [X 1